A STATE OF THE STA

్ ఆ ఎక్కువారి ఆయ్యాలో ఉంది. కొండాక నుండి కొత్తారి. ఇకు నుండాకుకు ప్రభావతుంది. కాటా కాటాకుకు కొండారు. మాట్లా కొట్టుకట్లో కోట్లు కొండారు.

A PART OF THE PROPERTY OF TH

and the second second

An expression of the property of

ा प्रभाव करते हैं है है जो का है। अपने क्षेत्र के किस है जो किस के अपने के किस के किस के किस के किस की है। उन् सार्वाक के किस के किस के किस के किस के किस के अपने के किस के किस के किस के किस के किस के किस की किस की की किस

MR. TROTTER

4-8-68

-68 / [na]

S. F. Latona

MURKIN

LATENT PRINT EXAMINATION

Re my memo to you of 4-6-68, advising that six latent fingerprints remain unidentified on evidence submitted by Memphis including a latent print on the rifle that is identical with a latent print on the binoculars, also that three latent fingerprints were developed on a cartridge box from the gun store in Birmingham.

On 4-7-68, lifts from room in Memphis occupied by Unsub., board from sill in bathroom, and a T-shirt and pair of shorts were delivered by Memphis agent for laboratory and latent examination. A latent fingerprint on a lift from dresser in room, a latent fingerprint on lift from fireplace, and a latent fingerprint on the board are of value for identification.

These twelve latent fingerprints are not identical with all suspects named to date.

Memphis and General Investigative Divisions have been

At 7 A.M. this date (4-8-68), three additional rifles from the gun store in Birmingham were delivered for latent examination. These three rifles were handled by Unsub. prior to his purchasing the two rifles mentioned in my memo to you dated 4-6-68. These rifles are presently being examined for latent prints and you will be advised of the results.

RECOMMENDATION:

APR II JELTH '60

For information.

1 - Mr. DeLoach

1 - Mr. Mohr

advised.

1 - Mr. Rosen

1 - Mr. Bishop? 18 West8

GJB:mmm

Mr. Con

GJB:mmm (12)

on a custifiely our arose the year afore it care unabout the on the phocenars, also tast - time latertillegenorals were durileged Evolo ung a lubout prant on the title tast is vienticed water. I tent prant कार्यकार हैं। हुन्याहरू महरू कार वारावाय कार अनुवाद कर कार्यकार वार कार कर है। THE S. D. CONTROL OF WASHINGTON ASSOCIATED AS CONTROL OF THE SECTION OF

tor teentaleasion. on thi troughter their not a latest flager graff on the Gerra are also where is thing the principle and an elikal promiser or seasor in mone, it intentately represent THE CONTROL OF THE CONTROL OF THE PROPERTY OF na 6-4-400, tilts isom inden in neglita tomin en n-altist samp peur of estente.

ned to buce. Sentiming and translated involvinguities in Advince described refrequences and the party curve twelve latent langerprishe are not ileateal with

7.097718 the senting saing extremed in the month to you extra section in the section of the Trusk Ovco ridige voro rimellod by Therby. Brids to like berekinski film i S or off is northwest in in one of a man of the street in the film. the goal state in Blue against were solivered for latter toxachmical. is former, their case (3-6-60), three, and abound that

APRIL S 21 PH'68

RELE VED CUNRAD

tor estornation.

APR 909 48 MW 168 THYSIGH TO THE

BECEIVED

9

A-Hr. Connai 1-Hr. Frazier 1-Office, 7133 4-8-88

Mr. Courad

1-Er. Bonebrake, 6129, IB 1-Er. Griffith

R. H. Jevoss

WHENOWN SUBJECT, also known as John Willard; MARTIN LUTHER KING, JR. --VICTIN; CIVIL RIGHTS

As a result of investigation, the Birmingham Office advised that the .30-96 Hemington rifle involved in this case was sold to a person giving the same Enryey Louseyer on 3-30-68 by the Aeromarine Supply Company, 5791 Airport Highway, Birmingham, Alabama. The purchaser originally bought a caliber .243 Vinchester rifle on 3-29-68 upon which he had mounted a Hedfield telescope sight. The purchaser returned this rifle the following day and exchanged if for the .30-06 caliber Hemington rifle, Serial Humber 461476, which was recovered in Hemphia immediately following the absorbing of Hartin Luther King, Jr. Aeromarine Supply Company transferred the telescope sight to this rifle, using a new mount.

The Birmingham Office submitted the following material for Laboratory and latent examination:

.243 Winchester caliber Semington bolt-action rifle, Model 700, Serial Number 283749 from Aeromerine Supply Company

Tolescope sight moust from .343 Vinchester caliber rifle

Original invoice dated 3-29-68, Number 2351A, covering sale of rifle to Marvey Lorseyer

Copy of invoice, Number 2251A

Factory box for .243 Winchester caliber rifle

1-Mr. Tolson

1-Ar. Mohr

1-Mr. DeLosch

1-Mr. Moses

1-Mr. Trotter

1-Mr. Bishop

1-Mr. Martindale

RAJ:alb (13)

(CONTINUED - OVER)

Homerandum to Mr. Contad Re: UNKNOWN SUBJECT, also known as John Villard; MARTIN LUTHER KING, JR. -VICTIN; CIVIL RIGHTS

Hime become of calibor .243 Winehester assumption

Elimination major case prints of Donald 7. Wood and D. L. Mathew Baker

Rirmingham requested the Laboratory determine whether this .243 Winchester rifle had been fixed. The Laboratory determined it had not been fixed.

Rivaingham requested we determine whether we could associate the telescope night on the rifle recovered in Mamphis with the night mount originally used with this night on the .343 Vinchester rifle. The Laboratory determined there were no marks left on the telescope night by this mount and therefore no association was possible.

A document examination is being made of the signature appearing on the gun sale invoice and fingerprint examinations are being made on all of the items listed above.

In this connection, the nine boxes of ammunition were submitted since the Aeronariae Supply Company clerks stated the purchaser of the rifle may have headled one or more of these boxes.

Birmingham and Hemphie will be advised of the results of all examinations by teletype.

ACTION: For information.

April 8, 1968 Gray

Mr. DeLoach

A. Rosen

MURKIN

- •

1 - Mr. DeLoach

1 - Mr. Rosen

1 - Mr. Malley

1 - Mr. McGowan

1 - Mr. Martindale

1 - Mr. McDonough

1 - Mr. Long

1 - Mr. Bishop

I - Mr. Sullivan

This is the case involving the murder of Martin Luther King, Jr., 4/4/68.

Attached for approval is a memorandum to the White House summarizing developments since the last memorandum was prepared for the President on 4/6/68. Copies have been prepared for the Attorney General, the Deputy Attorney General, and the Civil Rights Division. The following details are not included in the attached memorandum.

Among the items recovered near the crime scene were in undershirt and a pair of shorts, each bearing the same printed laindry mark. It has been determined that the mark was made by a Thormo Seal marking machine manufactured by the Textile Machine Company. Headquarters of the manufacturer cannot identify the laundry involved but believes the marking code indicates a laundry in the Northeastern states. All laundries using these marking machines are being contacted.

R is noted that the rifle believed to be the murder weapon was seld by a Birmingham dealer on 3/30/68. It has been determined that the person: who purchased this weapon handled other guns in the store and three of these weapons are presently being processed for fingerprints by the Identification Division.

ACTION:

- 1. Attached for approval is a memorandum for the White House with copies for the Attorney General, the Deputy Attorney General and the Civil Rights Division.
 - 2. All-out investigation is continuing on an expedite basis.

Enclosure
WLM:vea (11)

े. १८१८) । द्वारा र सरक्षात सम्बद्धात काला सम्बद्धात स्थान सम्बद्धात सम्बद्धात सम्बद्धात सम्बद्धात सम्बद्धात स

Amorg the he as resurence part the rrians court were the strine of the series of the s

A series that the rate believer to be the course or company was entired to be the course or company was easily but the but the poster was previoused the estate the course that the test of these receives the estate the course of the configuration of the configuration of the following the contrast of the configuration of the following the contrast of the contrast of the contrast of the following the contrast of the contrast of the contrast of the following the contrast of the

KIRY.

e of the control satisfies. The control of the cont

ु" । प्रशास्त्रकः अध्यक्षसम्भिक्तानकः दूक् वृ**ष्णाक्ष्मित्री** हम् सुव राजानः स्टब्स्यापना

ing in the section of the section of

1 - Mr. McGowan, Room 2712

1 - Mr. Mortimer

2 - Mr. Griffith

PLAIN TEXT

TELETYPE

URGENT

TO SACS COLUMBIA MEMPHIS

FROM DIRECTOR, FBI

MURKIN

THE HARRY LOWMYER NAME ON THE AEROMARINE SUPPLY COMPANY INVOICE IN RELATION TO THE SIGNATURES APPEARING ON FINGERPRINT CARDS OF APPROXIMATELY FIFTYFIVE SUSPECTS. MANY OF THE FINGERPRINT CARD SIGNATURES WERE TOTALLY NOT COMPARABLE AND NO MEANINGFUL COMPARISONS WERE POSSIBLE. A FEW SIMILARITIES WERE NOTED BETWEEN THE SIGNATURE OF BOBBY RAY GRAVES, FBI NUMBER TO THE HARRY LOWMYER NAME. DUE TO THE LIMITED NATURE OF THE MATERIAL THE SIGNIFICANCE OF THESE FEW SIMILARITIES COULD NOT BE ASSESSED.

FOR INFORMATION OF MEMPRISE GRAVES IS SUBJECT OF COLUMBIA FILE ONE FIVE SEVEN DASK FOUR TWO SIX NINE, RESIDES

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176

也不是**你们就是** EMULTER REPORTER THE LOSS STOCKHOWS TO SOME SAME

一样的"^{你们}""你们"

LEAST OF SELECTION

BROKET TOOK SET BA

THE STATE OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY OF THE WASHESTED. NO GREE THE STATE WELLSTON IN BUTCH STUDIES FOR THE FIRST PROBLET OF SE TVE CERTIFICATION OF ACTIONS AND SECURITIES OF A CONTRACTOR OF CORPO DE LO PRESIDENTE PER ENTENDO ALBO DALO BERE LA LA PERSONA DE LOS DE TEACHER TO THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY OF THE FOREST PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY HEAGER SERVED OF THE LEVEL PROPERTY FREEDOM AND A SERVED FREEDOM HEADER TO A PROPERTY FREEDOM FREEDOM FREEDOM THE STATE OF THE CONTRACT OF THE VEHICLE OF THE PROPERTY OF AND SECTION OF THE ACCUPATION OF THE SECOND PORTS OF THE POST (17) 经基础的自己的不同。 19) 19:4 在12.20 (12) 13:40 (13) 14:40 (13) 15:40

RECEIVEN - CONRAD CONTROL OF BRITIS INCOME BLASTER STANDARD BOWN OF STANDARD STANDARD BOWN OF STANDARD STANDARD STANDARD STANDARD THE THREE CONTRACTOR OF STRUCTS GROWN DEFORE A STRUCT

TELETYPE TO COLUMBIA AND MEMPHIS MURKIN

BOILING SPRINGS, SOUTH CAROLINA, BORN
inman, south carolina, height
ELX FEET TWO INCHES, WEIGHT ONE HUNDRED EIGHTYFIVE POUNDS,
Brown hair, blue eyes. Graves is exalted cyclops of
KLAN IN BOILING SPRINGS AREA. UNIDENTIFIED LATENTS LOCATED

TO DATE ARE NOT IDENTICAL WITH GRAVES'S FINGERPRINTS.

NOTWITESTANDING DIFFERENCE IN DESCRIPTION AND FACT
THAT GRAVES'S FINGERPRINTS NOT IDENTIFIED WITH LATENTS
MEMPHIS SHOULD STILL NOT OVERLOOK GRAVES AS A SUSPECT
IN VIEW OF THE LIMITED WRITING SIMILARITIES NOTED.

PHOTOGRAPH OF GRAVES AVAILABLE IN FINGERPRINT JACKET BEING MAILED MEMPHIS WITH COPY OF THIS WIRE.

Ch

PLAINTEXT

APRIL 7, 1968

TELETYPE

URGENT

1 - Mr. Telson

l - Mr. Mohr

1 - Mr. DeLoach

1 - Mr. Rosen

1 - Mr. Bishop

l= Mr. Martindale

LACE SHOW

1 - Office, 7133

1 - Onice, 1133

FROM: DIRECTOR, FBI

TO: SAC, MEMPHIS (44-1987)

unsub; aka john willard; martin luther king, jr., victim;

CR

REURAIRTEL APRIL SIX LAST.

UNDERSHORTS AND T SHIRT EACH BEARS LAUNDRY TAG

WITH WHAT APPEARS TO BE CHARACTERS "O 2 B - 6." ONLY POR
TIONS OF FIRST CHARACTER PRESENT ON EACH TAG. LABORATORY

DOES NOT MAINTAIN VISIBLE LAUNDRY MARK FILE. NO INVISIBLE

LAUNDRY HARRY FOUND ON EITHER GARMENT.

UNDERBEORTS SMALL IN SIZE WHILE THE LARGE.

NO BRANDLABEL ON UNDERSHORTS. THE HAS "JOCKEY" BRAND

LABEL WHICH IN HELD FLAT WITH FOLDED PIECE THREE QUARTER

DICH WIDE CELLOPHANE TAPE ABOUT ONE INCH LONG HAVING ONE

CUT END AND ONE TORN END.

RAF: 11.

PARAMETER T

VANCTOR 1888

- 法制作证法选择

£140 004.£.

i - Mr. Kosen i - Mr. Mahay

i - mr. Many i - mr. Delosch

I - F. Tolaon

De de desta

1 - Mice, 1133 1 - Mr. Feading

ALCONOMIC ACCESS (CARAMINISTAL)

ing the bound of the single of

Company and an engineers and the company of the property

* 1

ONTO CHECK TO BEET A SERVICE DESCRIPTION OF A SERVICE TWO MANUEL AND A SERVICE AND A S

COMPANY TO THE PROPERTY OF A STREET PARTY OF THE PARTY OF

NOT LEFT. PRODUCTED IN SECTIONS OF A DOOR TORRESTORS FOR

er<mark>ant</mark> Cool Radion of the Social Prais

(II)

TELETYPE SAC, MEMPHE
RE: UNEUB; AKA JOHN WILLARD
MARTIN LUTHER KING, JR.,

CROTCE SEAMS OF UNDERSHORTS REPAIRED IN TWO PLACES WITH BROWN THREAD.

NO HAIRS FOUND ON EITHER GARMENT.

BOARD FROM BATEROOM WINDOWSILL FOUR TWO TWO
AND ONE HALF SOUTE MAIN BEARS RECENT DENT WHICH COULD
HAVE BEEN PRODUCED BY LIGHT BLOW FROM MUESLE OF WEAPON
SUCH AS REMINGTON RIPLE SERIAL NUMBER FOUR SIX ONE FOUR
SEVEN SIX. DENT CONTAINS MECROSCOPIC MARKS OF TYPE WHICH
COULD BE PRODUCED BY SIDE OF BARREL AT MUZZLE BUT INSUFFICIENT MARKS FOR IDENTIFICATION LEFT ON BOARD DUE TO PHYSICAL
NATURE OF WOOD. NO OTHER MARKS FOUND ON BOARD.

NO WOOD, PAINT, ALUMINUM OR SIGNIFICANT MARKS FOUND ON RIFLE BARREL. NO GUNPOWER OR RESIDUE FOUND ON BOARD.

LATENT RESULTS AND CONFIRMING LABORATORY REPORT BEING FURNISHED SEPARATELY.

white

MR. TROTTER

4/6/68

S. F. Latona

UNKNOWN SUBJECT, AKA JOHN WILLARD; MARTIN LUTHER RING, JR. - VICTIM CR

RESULTS OF LATENT PRINT EXAMINATION

All evidence delivered 4/5/68 by Memphis and Birmingham agents has been examined for latent prints with following results:

Memphis evidence

One fingerprint on side of Remington Model 760 rifle, Q2 One fingerprint on Redfield telescopic sight on rifle, Q2 One palm print on black box for rifle, Q1. (This palm print identified as palm print of Bonald F. Wood, clerk in Birmingham store where rifle purchased)

One fingerprint on binoculars, Q14, from blue sipper bag. (This latent fingerprint identical with latent finger-print on Q2 rifle)

One fingerprint on newspaper "Commercial Appeal, Memphis, April 4, 1968" from blue mipper bag

One fingerprint on after shave lotion bottle, Q24, from blue sipper bag

One fingerprint on beer can, Q53, from blue zipper bag

Birmingham evidence

Three fingerprints and three palm prints on Remington Model 700 rifle box. (These latent prints all identical fingerprints and palm prints of Birmingham store clerk, Wood)

Three fingerprint on cartridge box from shelf in Birmingham gun store

Pifteen fingerprints on two invoices from sale of two rifles in Birmingham. (Fourteen are identical finger-prints of store clerk, Wood, and one identical finger-print agent recovering invoices)

Both rifles have been disassembled and all parts examined for latent prints.

(CONTINUED - OVER)

GJB:apc (14)

1 - Mr. Deloach

1 - Mr. Mohr

人 Bishop

1 - Mr. Rosen

Memorandum to MR. TROTTER
RE: Unknown Subject, AKA John Willard;
Hartin Luther King, Jr. - Victim
CR

The aforementioned latent prints, that have not been eliminated as prints of store clerk Wood and agent, are not identical with fingerprints of suspects or of individuals whose names or prints have been furnished for elimination purposes. Latent prints have been compared with each other but no additional identifications effected.

All evidence presently being retained in either Laboratory or Identification Divisions.

RECOMMENDATION:

For information.

ADDENDUM; Memphis, Birmingham and General Investigation Divisions advised.

l - Mr. Dolooch 1 - Mr. Res 1 - Mr. Malley 1 - Mr. Martindale 1 - Mr. McDonough

Mr. Deleach

MURDER OF MARTIN LUTHER KING, JR.

- Er. Bisho

- Mr. Sullivan

At the request of the Department a full investigation has been instituted into the surder of Martin Luther King, Jr., at Homphis, Tennessee, on the evening of 4/4/68.

Attached is a letterhead memorandum for the President, the Attorney General, the Deputy Attorney General and the Civil Rights Division setting out the basic facts of the shooting and summarizing information presently available.

The following details do not appear in the letterhead A momostandum:

The individual using the same John Villard, who is $\tilde{\mathcal{D}}^{\alpha}$ a suspect in this case, may be identical with John Hubeart Villard, also known as John Mabbard Villard, FBI No. 934 454-C who received a probationary sentence, 6/28/80, in connection with an arson charge in Mississippi. Extensive offorts are being made to immediately locate John Mabourt Villard.

Although Manuel Marcus Levin and Alex J. Harder, suspects arrested by the police, were released when they were vouched for by the Southern Christian Leadership Conference, we are thoroughly checking them out.

ACTION:

TYBO:

1. Attached is a letternous Thomas, the Attorney General and the Civil Rights Division. The Deputy Attorney General and the Civil Rights Division. 1. Attached is a letterhead nemoranism for the White

TARGETTS OF DIVISION A 1

RECEIVER

2. All-out javeptigation ple continuing on a top priority besis.

Enclosure

· 最终是在"天安阳",天有神汉**学**员

VLX: cs (11)

Harris De Carrer (1880) (1880) (1881)

후 10 기**분** - 전환용으로 - 10 (1948년 - 424년왕(19 왕 - 40 (1947년 - 13년(19**28**84년)

等 医甲基苯二磺胺氯甲亚苯二

The second of the second

第二十二歲數章 (如何重量實施數) 第二十二四數章 一四時初期數數

লোক প্ৰশাস্থ্য কৈ প্ৰশাসকলা কৰিছে। এই নুধুৰ কাইকান্ত্ৰী প্ৰভাৱত কৰিছে। কুপক বিহু বিহাৰ কৰিছে কৰিছে প্ৰশাসকলে পৰা প্ৰশাসকলে আৰু কুষ্টাৰ প্ৰশাসকলে যে প্ৰশাসকলে যে । এই প্ৰভাৱত প্ৰশাসক প্ৰশাসকলে বিহু বিহু বিহু বিশ্ব কৰিছে লোক প্ৰশাসকলে আৰু কুষ্টাৰ কৰা কৰিছে কৰে কৰিছে বিশ্ব কৰিছে বিশ্ব কৰিছে বিশ

্ত। প্রাক্তিয়ে প্রকৃতিক্রিকীয়া প্রকৃতিকার কুলি বিশাধ করাকের কার্তিকিন্দ্র প্রকৃতি প্রকৃতিক বুলিকার করি হয় করা

ඉතාව දැමු ඉතිහත්වෙන් ම පිදුල්තු වෙන්න සිංහන නවා විටේ මේව වැනිවේද දිනව නව පත්ව විසින් දුල්පතාවේ දුහිතිනිසිදෙක්වීම විශ්වාධය ව ඉවති දුප්වමුන්තවේද එයි. මෙය මේවාවටත් දුහා මේද එහිනව වේද දුව් ක්ෂාංග මිනිදේදිනවේ පියුල්වීම නොවුව සිංහල්වීම මේවා විටේම පත්ව දෙවුවුව්විත්මිස් පවුවත්වෙදව වීම පත්වෙසි සිහා දුලියට ක්රම්ණව මීට විවිත්ව

1 1 2 2 2 2

APR 8 3 31 PM '68

PHYSICS & LILL MEST

RECEIVED

The extra plant is marginar.

APRODE ON 44 APROPER SERVICE CONTRACTOR OF THE PROPERTY OF THE P

LABORATOR DIVISION

RELE VED CONRAD



UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

WASHINGTON, D.C. 20535

April 5, 1968

MURDER OF MARTIN LUTHER KING, JR.

At approximately 6:03 p. m., April 4, 1968, Martin Luther King, Jr., was on a second floor balcony of the Lorraine Hotel and Motel, Memphis, Tennessee. King's associates, who were at the street level, heard a shot and King fell immediately after the shot was heard. He was taken at once to St. Joseph Hospital where he was pronounced dead at 7:05 p. m. Death resulted from bullet damage to major neck vessels and the spinal cord.

Investigation indicates that the shot may have been fired from the second floor bathroom of a rooming house at 422 1/2 South Main Street, approximately 205 feet from where King was standing. A shot was heard from the second floor at approximately 6 p. m. and immediately after the shot was fired, a white man left the bathroom and ran out of the building. The bathroom provides an open view of King's room. Occupants of the rooming house had observed a white man carrying a package approximately three feet in length and possibly wrapped in a piece of blanket. This man occupied Room 5B on April 4, 1968.

Bessie Ruth Brewer, manager of the rooming house, advised that a white man who identified himself only as John Willard and who gave no address, appeared at the rooming house sometime between 3 p. m. and 3:30 p. m., April 4, 1968, and rented Room 5B, paying one week's rent in advance. Room 5B affords a view of the Lorraine Hotel and Motel. We are making every effort to locate Willard as quickly as possible.

Guy Warren Canipe, Sr., operates an amusement machine company approximately 300 feet from King's room. At approximately 6 p. m. he heard a noise at his door. He looked up and saw a man walking away.

MURDER OF MARTIN LUTHER KING, JR.

He then found an open carton and saw a gun barrel in the carton. A piece of green cloth was wrapped around the carton and a small zipper bag was nearby. Canipe also observed a white Mustang being driven away at a high rate of speed.

The items found by Canipe are presently undergoing exhaustive examinations in the FBI Laboratory and extensive efforts are being made to trace each item. The carton contained a .30-06 Springfield caliber Remington Gamemaster rifle, Model 760, serial number 461476. The rifle is equipped with a Redfield variable power telescopic sight. The zipper bag contained various personal items including a pair of binoculars.

The bullet recovered from King's body is also being examined by the FBI Laboratory.

Press reports have referred to two suspects who were arrested after they were observed changing clothes in a garage. These men are Manuel Marcus Levin and Alex J. Hurder. Both have been identified as civil rights workers by the Southern Christian Leadership Conference and have been released.

A full investigation has been instituted and every effort is being made to promptly identify the person or persons responsible for this murder.



gr-Murkin

DELIVERED APRIL 5, 1968 BY SA ROBERT FITZPATRICK, MEMPHIS OFFICE

Submitted by Airtel #1 as recovered by Inspector N. E. Zachary, Memphis Police Department in vicinity of 424 South Main Street:

- Q1 Rifle box for Browning .243 Winchester caliber rifle, Serial Number 4744Z5
- Q2 .30-06 Springfield caliber Remington "Gamemaster" slideaction rifle, Model 760, Serial Number 461476, with Redfield telescope sight, Serial Number Al7350, with clip
- Q3 .30-06 Springfield caliber Remington-Peters cartridge case
- Q4-Q12 Nine .30-06 Springfield caliber cartridges (five Remington-Peters and four R-A-55) in Peters cartridge box, Index Number 3033
- Q13 Large green and brown cloth

0

Submitted by Airtel #2 as recovered by Inspector N. E. Zachary, Memphis Police Department in vicinity of 424 South Main Street:

- Q14 "Banner" binocular (Bushnell) 7 by 35, Serial Number DQ408664 (allegedly in zipper bag when recovered)
- Q15 Zipper bag

ITEMS FROM OUTSIDE COMPARTMENT OF ZIPPER BAG

- Q16 Needle-nose pliers and tack hammer
- Q17 Box of "Band-Aid Sheer Strips"
- Q18 Georgia-Alabama Standard Oil map
- Q19 "Commercial Appeal" Memphis newspaper, first section only, issue of April 4, 1968
- Q20 Standard Oil map of the United States

Page 1 PC-A5498 BX JV (continued on next page)

ITEM INSIDE ZIPPER BAG, IN POCKET

Q21 Partial roll of toilet paper

ITEMS LOOSE INSIDE ZIPPER BAG

- Q22 Binocular case with instruction booklet, lens cloth and guarantee card
- Q23 Binocular box cardboard
- Q24 "Gillette Travel Kit" purchased at Oliver Rexall Store, Whitehaven, price \$1.89, with razor, lotion shaving cream, deodorant, hair cream and razor blade in dispenser
- Q25 Gray paper sack bearing marking "York Arms Co." with receipt dated 4-4-68 in amount of \$41.55
- Q26 White and yellow towel
- Q27 White handkerchief
- Q28 Tube of "Colgate" toothpaste
- . Q29-Q30 Pair of black socks
 - Q31 Seven-ounce can of "Right Guard" deodorant
 - Q32 Channel Master radio
 - Q33 Bottle of "Bufferin"
 - Q34 Elastic belt
 - Q35 Tube of 'Brylcreem'
 - Q36 Bottle of "One-A-Day" vitamins
 - Q37 Small bar of "Cashmere Bouquet" soap
 - Q38 Hairbrush
 - Q39 Bar of "Dial" soap, bath size
 - Q40 Tube of "Head and Shoulders" shampoo

Page 2 PC-A5498 BX JV

(continued on next page)

ITEMS LOOSE INSIDE ZIPPER BAG (continued)

- Q41 Can of brown "Kiwi" shoe polish
- Q42 Can of "Palmolive Rapid Shave" shaving cream
- Q43 Maroon button (in sack with beer)
- Q44 Black button (in sack with beer)
- Q45 Toothbrush, "Pepsodent"
- Q46 Safety razor, without blade
- Q47 Plastic bottle of "Mennen Afta" lotion
- Q48 Small bar of "Cameo" toilet soap
- Q49 Small bar of "Cashmere Bouquet" soap, bearing advertisement of Friendship Inn
- Q50-Q51 Two bobby pins
- Q52-Q53 Two cans of "Schlitz" beer, pull tab
- Q54 Plastic "six-pack" carrying device
- Q55 Brown paper sack (containing beer)
- Q56 Small brown paper sack, empty
- Q57 Key
- Q58 Toothpick
- Q59 Metal ring
- Q60-Q61 Two coat hangers
- Q62 Two links from "Adjust-O" watchband
- Q63 Maroon button

Page 3 PC-A5498 BX JV

(continued on next page)

Submitted by Airtel #3:

- Q64 Bullet from body
- Q65 Twenty dollar Federal Reserve Note, Series 1963A, Serial Number F14002844A
- Q66 Twenty dollar Federal Reserve Note, Series 1963A, Serial Number H16164663A
- Q67 Twenty dollar Federal Reserve Note, Series 1963, Serial Number F06445143A
- Q68 Fingerprint card for Bessie Ruth Brewer

Page 4 PC-A5498 BX JV Delivered april 5, 1968 by Robert Fitzpatrick
Memphis, Office
Submitted by airtel #1 as recovered by Inspector N. E. Zachary,
Memphis Volice Reportment, in vicinity of 424 South Main Street.

Q1 Exp. File box for prowning 243 winchester coliber rifle,
5N4474425

92. 30-06 Springfield calibr Remainster Gamenaster"

slill-action nifel, Medel 160, Genial Namber 461476

with Redfield telescope sighboard clips

caliber

Q3 .30-06 Springfield, Runington-Peters cartridge case

Q 4-012 Peters Cartridge boy, Suly No. 3033

Q13 Jage green and brown cloth,

3000

Submitted by ceitel # 2 as recovered by Dupester N.E. Zachary , Kemplis Police Rept. in visiting of 424 South Main Street "Banned" briocular (Kus mell) 7×35, Swid No DQ 408664 (allegedly in sipper, bogs when recovered) I tem from N zipper bog! (underlin) Reelle-von pliens Stores"

Goy of "Brand- Aid Short Storeland Oil Hop map 19 th "Commercial appeal," Memphis newspaper, first section only, issue of april 4, 1968 Q20 +2 Standard Oil map of the United States Stem weel zipper baye, in porket: Q21 to little roll of hilet paper (in lisent) First Hender DQ 408664 Benowlar case with witnestern booklet, leve cloth and guaranter card. Buroular box cardboard Repulsfore, whitehover, price \$ 1.89. 1023 IS Q24 # Gray paper sail bearing marking york arms to with nearly \$25 井 white and gellow check towel Q26 # white handkerehief Q27 ± Tube of Colgante toothparts Q28 ===

3

Pair of black socks Seven own cang Kight Great deoderant Q31 === Cleanuel Master radio Q32 23 Bottle of Bufferin Latt containing II Q37 =7 Q34 25 Ht Elaster beck Tube of Bryllereem 036 In Bottle of One-A-Day withmins 037 20 Sudlibard Cashware Bouquet soap Hair brush Q38 T4 Bard Dial soap, both sign RM 30 Tube of Head and Shoulders shampoo Com & brown Kind stopolish QYO I RYL 3I Coud Palmolin Ropid Shows showing cram 如33 Two buttons, our meason and one Hock Footh bra Maroon button (in sack with bur) Q43 747 Black button in sack with beer Tooth brush, Reprodent PN 36 Sofely ragor, without blake Plastic bottle of Mennen after lotion Carrier Bouguet soop tearing advertisement of Friendship In 650-151 4-1 Floater of Schlety been pull tob Plastic "sing-pack" carrying device Brown paper rack (contourney been)



Q56 #5 Small brown paper sock, empty Q57 #6 Horotheik Q58 #7 Tootheik Q59 #8 Metal ving Q60,001 #4 Turo Coof hangers. Q62 #5 Two links from "adjust"-0" watch boul

Submitted by acritel #3

Q63 St Bullet from body

Q64 \$2 Therety dollar Reserve Note, Series 1963A, Serip No. F 14002844A

Q65 \$3 " " " " " " 1963 A" " H16164663A

Q66 EH " " " " 1963 " "FO6445143 A

967 55 Fingerprint card for Bessie Ruth Brewer

gr

1-Mr. Frazier-Snc. 1-Office, 7133-Enc. 4-5-68

Mr. Conrad

R. H. Jevons

UNKNOWN SUBJECT; also known as John Willard; MARTIN LUTHER KING, JR. -VICTIM; CIVIL RIGHTS

Sixtyeight items were received from the Memphis Office today in connection with this case. They consisted of a bullet from the victim's body, a .30-06 Springfield caliber Remington "Gamemaster" slide-action rifle, Model 760, Serial Number 461476, with a Redfield telescope sight attached, bearing Serial Number A17350, several loaded .30-06 caliber cartridges of both commercial and military types, a bedspread, a suitcase containing numerous toilet articles, maps, a newspaper section, a binocular, towel, handkerchief, a pair of socks, two cans of beer, purchased in Mississippi, and several miscellaneous items. In addition to the above, three twenty-dollar bills were submitted for fingerprint examination.

The bullet from King's body is a . 30 caliber metal-jacketed, soft point, sporting type rifle bullet, similar in all remaining characteristics to the bullets in five of the loaded cartridges found in the suitcase referred to above. This suitcase was recovered by the Memphis Police Department after being abandoned in the vicinity of 424 South Main Street. A cartridge case found in this suitcase was identified as having been fired in the Remington rifle referred to above which was also abandoned at this address.

Based on general rifling impressions, the bullet from King's body could have been fired from the Remington rifle but due to mutilation of the bullet, insufficient marks of value for identification remain and it was not possible to determine definitely whether or not the fatal bullet came from this rifle. This conclusion was reached independently by three of the Laboratory's firearms examiners.

Enclosure

1-Mr. Telson

I-Mr. Mohr

1-Mr. DeLoach

l-Mr. Roses

l-Mr. Bishop

l-Mr. Martindale l-Mr. Trotter

RAF:nlb (11)

(CONTINUED - OVER)

Memorandum to Mr. Conrad Re: UNKNOWN SUBJECT; also known as John Willard; MARTIN LUTHER KING, JR. -VICTIM; CIVIL RIGHTS

The Memphia Office requested the Laboratory to determine the sources of many of the items submitted. These examinations are going forward. Some of the items submitted contained hair and foreign fibers of possible value for comparison with suspect's hair and clothing; however, to date, we have received no suspect's hair or clothing for comparison.

All hairs recovered to date are of Caucasian origin rather than of Negroid or other origin.

All material received has been photographed and where appropriate, has been or is being examined for latent fingerpriats.

The Memphis Office is being farmished a teletype concerning the firearm a, hair and fiber, soil and document examinations today.

ACTION: None. For information.

FBI

			Date:	4/4/68	
Transmit the following	the following in		and the second s		
Transmit	the following in =	(Тур	e in plaintext	or code)	
Via	AIRTEL	AM			
			Pric	rity)	

TO:

DIRECTOR, FBI

ATTN: FBI LABORATORY

FROM: SAC, MEMPHIS (44-1987)

UNSUB; Aka. John Willard;

MARTIN LUTHER KING, JR. - VICTIM

CIVIL RIGHTS

OO: MEMPHIS = \

Submitted herewith is black box with caption "Browning Shotguns, Rifles, Pistols, Mauser Rifle" appearing on top of box. At end of box appears label bearing Number 130712 with marking "Caliber 243W." Further descriptive data on this label discloses it is Browning high-powered rifle, 22" barrel, light with sights, grade Safari, and SN 444915. Possibility exists that number may read "4Y44Z5."

Inside box is Remington Gamemaster rifle, Model 760. Number appearing on rifle is 461476. Rifle bears Redfield Tube Sight 2X7X. In addition, box contains clip which was removed from weapon by SA O. V. JOHNSON. Also contained in box is shell casing which was removed from weapon by SA O. V. JOHNSON and SAC R. G. JENSEN. Also in box is package of Peters high velocity center fire cartridges; nine cartridges in case, eleven empty slots.

This material recovered by Inspector N. E. ZACHARY (NA), Memphis Police Department, in area immediately in front of 424 South Main Street. This is location Canipe Amusement Co. Box in which rifle contained was partially obscured and covered by blanket of green herringbone type material. This blanket also recovered by Inspector ZACHARY. It is noted blanket has some mud stains thereon. Inspector ZACHARY advised blanket is not property of rooming house at which UNSUB stayed.

3 BUREAU (Enc. MEMPHIS			
RGJ:BN (4) Approved: Rule	Millim Sent	M Per	i.
Special Agent in			

ME 44-1987

REQUEST OF LABORATORY

Received applying the steel of

Laboratory requested to examine all possible places on rifle, scope, cartridges, and box for possible evidence of fingerprints.

In connection with enclosed blanket, Laboratory requested to submit to soil examination since evidence of soil appears thereon. Also determine, if possible, nature of composition of blanket, as to whether it is synthetic or animal fiber. If possible, determine percentage of content, if it is a mixed type composition, cotton fiber, woolen fiber, or synthetic fiber. Also advise if possible any knowledge available to Laboratory as to possible manufacturer of blanket. Any other appropriate examination in connection with this blanket should be conducted by the Laboratory.

The control of the co

legas, race tecnology, elegated in a real light and subjects. It had realisticated and subject in a section of

a production with a band about the band of the control of the cont

The solution of the control of the c

Refer to the Charles and Alexander and Alexander to the Charles of the Charles of

FD	-36	(Rev.	5-22-6	54
		_		

FBI

Date: 4/4/68

Transmit the following in _

(Type in plaintext or code)

Wia AIRTEL

AM

(Priority)

TO:

DIRECTOR, FBI

ATTN: FBI LABORATORY

FROM:

SAC, MEMPHIS (44-1987) P

UNSUB, Aka. John Willard;

MARTIN LUTHER KING, JR. - VICTIM

CR

AIRTEL #2

Re Airtel #1 submitted this date, Attn: FBI Laboratory.

In separate container there is submitted second item recovered by Inspector N. E. ZACHARY (NA), Memphis PD, in same area as rifle submitted in prior Airtel. This zipper bag was recovered in area in front of 424 South Main Street. Business located at this address is Canipe Amusement Co.

Individual items in blue zipper bag, 20 x 30 inches, have not been individually marked. They were all, however, recovered by Inspector ZACHARY. Contents of bag are as follows:

- (1) In outside zipper compartment is one small magnetic tack hammer.
- (2) Small needle-nose type pliers bearing sales tag, or identifying tag, on handle which reads either "Compage" or "Rompage" Hardware.
- (3) Georgia-Alabama Standard Oil map.
- (4) "Commercial Appeal," Memphis newspaper, first section only, issue of April 4, 1968.
- (5) Standard Oil U. S. map.

3 RUREAU (Enc.						<u> </u>
1 MEMPHIS	~ 11/1 ·	(4)				
Approved: Specia	Agent in C	S. S.	ent	M Pe	∍r	
	/					

ME 44-1987

When opened, blue bag has insert and enclosed in insert is one roll of toilet paper.

In bag proper is a set of binoculars, Banner by Bushnell, binocular case and a box in which binoculars in case belong. Binoculars carry magnifying 7 x 35 and No. DQ408664.

- (2) Gillette shaving kit razor, lotion, foamy cream. Right Guard, Heads Up appears purchased from Oliver Rexall Drug Store, Whitehaven, Tenn., price \$1.89.
- (3) Gray paper sack bearing York Arms Co. price tag \$41.55, dated 4/4/68. This appears to be bag in which binoculars purchased.
 - (4) One white and yellow checked towel.
 - (5) One White handkerchief, no laundry mark.
 - (6) Tube Colgate toothpaste
 - (7) Pair black socks
 - (8) 7 oz. can Right Guard
 - (9) 6-Transistor Channel Master Radio
 - (10) Bottle Bufferin
 - (11) String belt, gray in color.
 - (12) Brillcream
 - (13) Bottle of one-a-day Vitamins
 - (14) Cashmere Bouquet bar of soap
 - (15) Hair brush
 - (16) Dial Soap
- (17) Head and Shoulders Shampoo bearing=Liggitt-Rexall #1678, Price \$1.10.

The expect of distributions.

(18) Can Kiwi brown polish

ME 44-1987

- (19) Palmolive Rapid Shave with Liggitt Rexall #3478, 79¢
- (20) Loose button, maroon color
- (21) Tooth brush and safety razor
- (22) Mennin Afta
- (23) Cameo Small toilet soap
- (24) Two bobby pins
- (25) 2 cans Schlitz beer in paper sack.

REQUEST OF LABORATORY

Laboratory requested to arrange for appropriate latent fingeprint examination of all items contained herein, as well as exterior and interior of blue bag, various and sundry items enclosed inside bag, and various compartments. Consider all for possibility latent fingerprint examination.

In addition to latent examination, Laboratory should conduct any appropriate Laboratory examination that will assist Memphis in determining manufacturer and distributor of any of items enclosed in blue bag.

See next page for additional Request of Laboratory.

	9v. 5-22-64)	
	Date:	
ranei	mit the following in	
	(Type in plaintext or code)	
Via _	(Priority)	
		L
	ME 44-1987	
	REQUEST OF FBI LABORATORY	
		. 4
	Laboratory requested to process all material with this outer compartment for fingerprints and conduct any	other
	appropriate Laboratory examination to assist Memphis in ascertaining where this material came from.	
	antina di kacamatan kacamatan kendaran kendaran bilanggan pengalan di dianggan berada berada berada berada ber Banggan di Kanada kanada kendaran berada	
	Approved: Sent M Per	
	Special Agent in Charge	

FBI

Date: 4/4/68

TO:

DIRECTOR, FBI

ATTENTION: FBI LABORATORY

FROM:

SAC, MEMPHIS (44-1987) (P)

SUBJECT:

UNSUB, aka John Willard;

MARTIN LUTHER KING, JR. -

VICTIM CR

(OO Memphis) 样 3

Submitted herewith under separate cover is the bullet which was removed from Dr. KING's body. It is requested the Laboratory perform the necessary examinations to determine if this bullet came from the rifle being submitted.

In addition to item mentioned above, there is submitted herewith 3 separate \$20 bills bearing the following serial numbers:

Federal Reserve Note Series 1963 A SN F14002844A

Federal Reserve Note Series 1963 A SN H16164663A

Federal Reserve Note Series 1963 SN F06445143A

These were received from BESSIE RUTH BREWER at flop house in which captioned subject stayed. Mrs. BREWER advised subject paid her this date shortly after 3:00 P.M. with a \$20 bill. She does not know which of these \$20 bills subject used. Therefore, Laboratory requested to have necessary latent examination conducted on these \$20 3 - Bureau (1-Package) (Encs 5)

1 - Memphis			
RGJ:mnr (4) Approved:	Sent _	M Per	
Special Ager	<u> </u>		

MR 44-1987

bills. Also enclosed herewith are prints of BESSIE RUTH BREWER for elimination purposes.

l-Mr. Tolson

l-Mr. Bishop

1-Mr. Mohr

4/5/68 JMr. Conrad

l-Mr. DeLoach

1-Office, 7133

l-Mr. Rosen 1 URGENT l-Mr. Frazier, 7410

TELETYPE

TO SAC MEMPHIS (44-1987)

FROM DIRECTOR FBI

UNSUB.; AKA. JOHN WILLARD; MARTIN LUTHER KING, JR., VICTIM; CR.

REURAIRTELS APRIL FOUR.

PLAINTEXT

SERIAL NUMBER ON RIFLE BOX WHICH ORIGINALLY
CONTAINED BROWNING RIFLE DETERMINED TO BE FOUR SEVEN FOUR
FOUR Z FIVE.

BULLET FROM VICTIM IS POINT THATY CALIBER METALJACKETED SOFT POINT SPORTING TYPE BULLET OF REMINGTON PETERS MANUFACTURE. BULLET IS IDENTIFIABLE IN ALL
REMAINING PHYSICAL CHARACTERISTICS TO ONE FIVE ZERO GRAIN
BULLETS IN FIVE LOADED CALIBER POINT THIRTY - ZERO SIX
SPRINGFIELD REMINGTON - PETERS CARTRIDGES IN SUBMITTED
PETERS CARTRIDGE BOX WHICH ALSO CONTAINED FOUR U. S.
MILITARY CARTRIDGES OF REMINGTON MANUFACTURE CONTAINING
FULL-METAL JACKETED BULLETS.

RAF:fch (11)

TELETYPE TO MEMPHIS
RE: UNSUB.; AKA. JOHN WILLARD; MARTIN LUTHER KING, JR.,
VICTIM: CR

BASED ON GENERAL RIFLING IMPRESSIONS, BULLET FROM
VICTIM COULD HAVE BEEN FIRED FROM POINT THIRTY - ZERO SIX
SPRINGFIELD CALIBER REMINGTON GAMEMASTER RIFLE, MODEL
SEVEN SIX ZERO, SERIAL NUMBER FOUR SIX ONE FOUR SEVEN SIX.

DUE TO MUTILATION OF BULLET, INSUFFICIENT MARKS OF VALUE FOR
IDENTIFICATION REMAINING AND NOT POSSIBLE TO DETERMINE
WHETHER OR NOT BULLET FIRED FROM SUBMITTED REMINGTON
RIFLE.

NO RECORD NSFI OR NCIC OF REMINGTON RIFLE; OF A
BEQUNING POINT TWO FOUR THREE WINCHESTER CALIBER RIFLE,
SERIAL NUMBER FOUR SEVEN FOUR FOUR Z FIVE; OF A REDFIELD
TELESCOPIC SIGHT, SERIAL NUMBER A ONE SEVEN THREE FIVE ZERO;
OR BUSHNELL BINOCULAR, SERIAL NUMBER D Q FOUR ZERO EIGHT
SIX SIX FOUR.

FINE SMEARS AND DEPOSITS OF SILTY SOIL FOUND ON
LARGE GREEN AND BROWN CLOTH SUITABLE FOR COMPARISON
PURPOSES. SPECIFIC ORIGIN OF SOIL CANNOT BE DETERMINED BY
LABORATORY EXAMINATION.

BROWN AND GREEN CLOTH FOUND WITH RIFLE IS BEDSPREAD

TELETYPE TO MEMPHIS

RE: UNSUB.; AKA. JOHN WILLARD; MARTIN LUTHER KING, JR., VICTIM; CR

MEASURING ONE ZERO SIX AND ONE-FOURTH INCHES BY EIGHT FIVE AND ONE FOURTH INCHES. BEDSPREAD COMPOSED OF SEVENTYFIVE PERCENT COTTON AND TWENTYFIVE PERCENT RAYON AND SIMILAR TO THOSE USED IN HOTELS AND MOTELS. NO MARKINGS FOUND TO INDICATE ITS SOURCE OR MANUFACTURER.

BROWN COTTON FIBERS, GREEN COTTON FIBERS AND
GREEN RAYON FIBERS LIKE THOSE COMPOSING BEDSPREAD FOUND ON
RIFLE AND IN DEBRIS FROM RIFLE BOX.

SUITCASE, BLUE IN COLOR, CONTAINED NUMEROUS
TOILET ITEMS, MAPS, PAPER BAGS AND OTHER ITEMS. TOILET ITEMS
ARE ALL COMMON BRANDS. OF INTEREST ARE TWO CANS OF SCHLITZ
BEER, EACH BEARING TAX STAMPS INDICATING THEY WERE PURCHASED
IN MISSISSIPPI. NEW PAIR OF BINOCULARS, CASE AND CARTON FOR
BINOCULARS FOUND IN SUITCASE. CARTON INDICATED BINOCULARS
SOLD FOR THIRTYNINE NINETYFIVE AND COMPUTED ON CARTON WAS
THIRTYNINE NINETYFIVE PLUS ONE SIXTY, TOTALING FORTYONE
FIFTYFIVE. A GRAY BAG OF YORK ARMS COMPANY, MEMPHIS, WITH
COST REGISTRY RECEIPT IN AMOUNT OF FORTYONE FIFTYFIVE INSIDE
INDICATES BINOCULARS PURCHASED AT YORK ARMS COMPANY HAVING

TELETYPE TO MEMPHIS

RE: UNSUB.; AKA. JOHN WILLARD; MARTIN LUTHER KING, JR., VICTIM; CR

TWO SOUTH MAIN; EAST - POPULAR PLAZA AND SOUTH - WHITEHAVEN PLAZA.

NUMEROUS BROWN HEAD HAIRS OF CAUCASIAN ORIGIN
FOUND ON BEDSPREAD, TOWEL AND HAIRBRUSH FOUND IN SUITCASE
AND LOOSE IN SUITCASE. HAIRS SUITABLE FOR COMPARISONS.
NUMEROUS BROWN TO BLACK BEARD FRAGMENTS OF CAUCASIAN
FOUND ON TWO SAFETY RAZORS FROM SUITCASE WHICH ARE SUITABLE
FOR COMPARISONS.

NO NEGROID HAIRS FOUND.

TRADENAME "HOMESTEAD" ON LARGE PAPER BAG WHICH CONTAINED BEER REGISTERED TO GRAHAM PAPER COMPANY, ST. LOUIS, MISSOURI.

SMALL RADIO SUBMITTED BEARS SCRATCHES INTERPRETED
TO READ "T ZERO FOUR ONE FIVE" OR "T ZERO FOUR FOUR FIVE."
ANY SIGNIFICANCE OF THIS UNKNOWN. RADIO WILL BE RE-EXAMINED
AFTER LATENT EXAMINATION.

NO WRITING OR SIGNIFICANT INDENTED IMPRESSIONS ON OTHER BAGS, MAPS, NEWSPAPER AND BINOCULAR BOX.

LATENT RESULTS AND COMPLETE LABORATORY REPORT BEING FURNISHED SEPARATELY.

FBI

Date: 4/4/68

Transmit the following in (Type in plante to case)

Via AIRTEL AM (Priority)

TO.

DIRECTOR, FBI

ATTN: FBI LABORATORY

FROM:

SAC, MEMPHIS (44-1987) P

UNSUB; Aka. John Willard; MARTIN LUTHER KING, JR. - VICTIM CIVIL RIGHTS

OO: MEMPHIS ...

Submitted herewith is black box with caption "Browning Shotguns, Rifles, Pistols, Mauser Rifle" appearing on top of box. At end of box appears label bearing Number 19712 with marking "Caliber 243W." Further descriptive data on this label discloses it is Browning high-powered rifle, 22" barrel, light with sights, grade Safari, and SN 444915. Possibility exists that number may read "474425."

Inside box is Remington Gamemaster rifle, Model 760. Chimber appearing on rifle is 461476. Rifle bears Redfield Tube Sight 2X7X. In addition, box contains clip which was removed from weapon by SA O. V. JOHNSON. Also contained in box is shell casing which was removed from weapon by SA O. V. JOHNSON and SAC R. G. JENSEN. Also in box is package of Peters bigh velocity center fire cartridges; nine cartridges in case, eleven empty slots.

This material recovered by Inspector N. E. ZACHARY (NA) Memphis Police Department, in area immediately in front of 424 South Main Street. This is location Canipe Amusement Co. Box in which rifle contained was partially obscured and covered by blanket of green herringbone type material. This blanket also recovered by Inspector ZACHARY. It is noted blanket has some mud stains thereon. Inspector ZACHARY advised blanket is not property of rooming house at which UNSUB stayed.

E 15 (50) 35 (5)	MEMPHIS					
(4) Approved:	Ra	lensin	Sent	√ Per	ruge Sage	
	Special Ageilt	in Charge				

ME 44-1987

REQUEST OF LABORATORY

Laboratory requested to examine all possible places on rifle, scope, cartridges, and box for possible evidence of finger-prints.

In connection with enclosed blanket, Laboratory requested to substitute to soil examination since evidence of soil appears thereon. Also determine, if possible, nature of composition of blanket, as to whether it is synthetic or animal fiber. If possible, determine percentage of content, if it is a mixed type composition, cotton fiber, toolen fiber, or synthetic fiber. Also advise if possible any knowledge available to Laboratory as to possible manufacturer of blanket. Any other appropriate examination in connection with this branket should be conducted by the Laboratory.

100			
	i i	FBI Date: 4/4/68	
ansn	nit the full	lowing in	
9 4 (2)	AIRTEL	(Type in plantest or code) AM	
a ;	nan du	(Priority)	
1			
1.			
	TO:	DIRECTOR, FBI	
		ATTN: FBI LABORATORY	
	FROM:	SAC, MEMPHIS (44-1987) P	
		UNSUB, Aka. John Willard;	
		MARTIN LUTHER KING, JR VICTIM CR	
		CN CN	
		AIRTEL #2	
		Re Airtel #1 submitted this date, Attn: FBI Laboratory	,
		In separate container there is submitted second item	
	recove:	red by Inspector N. E. ZACHARY (NA), Memphis PD, in same	•
		s rifle submitted in prior Airtel. This zipper bag was red in area in front of 424 South Main Street. Business	
		d at this address is Canipe Amusement Co.	
		Individual items in blue zipper bag, 20 x 30 inches, ha	ιve
	not be	en individually marked. They were all, however, recover	.e.q
	by ins	spector ZACHARY. Contents of bag are as follows:	
	(1) hammer	In outside zipper compartment is one small magnetic tac	:k
	(2) identi:	Small needle-nose type pliers bearing sales tag, or fying tag, on handle which reads either "Compage" or	
		ge" Hardware.	
	(3)	Georgia-Alabama Standard Oil map.	
	(4) issue ("Commercial Appeal," Memphis newspaper, first section of April 4, 1968.	\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\
	(5)	Standard Oil U. S. map.	
· 19.00	> ><	Now it was a very state of the	1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
		AU (Enc.	

ME 41.1987

When opened, blue bag has insert and enclosed in insert is one roll of toilet paper.

In bag proper is a set of binoculars, Banner by Bushnell, binocular case and a box in which binoculars in case belong. Binoculars carry magnifying 7 x 35 and No. DQ408664.

- (2) Gillette shaving kit razor, lotion, foamy cream.
 Right Guard, Heads Up appears purchased from Oliver Rexall Drug
 Store, Whitdhaven, Tenn., price \$1.89.
- (3) Gray paper sack bearing York Arms Co. price tag \$41.55, dated 4/4/68. This appears to be bag in which binoculars purchased.
 - (4) One white and yellow checked towel.
 - (5) One white handkerchief, no laundry mark.
 - (6) Tube Colgate toothpaste
 - (7) Pair black socks
 - (8) 7 oz. can Right Guard
 - (9) 6-Transistor Channel Master Radio
 - (10) Bottle Bufferin
 - (11) String belt, gray in color.
 - (12) Brillcream
 - (13) Bottle of one-a-day Vitamins
 - (14) Cashmere Bouquet bar of soap
 - (15) Hair brush
 - (16) Dial Soap
- (17) Head and Shoulders Shampoo bearing=Liggitt-Rexall #1678, Price \$1.10.
 - (18) Can Kiwi brown polish

Control of the Contro

ME 44-1987

- (19) Palmolive Rapid Shave with Liggitt Rexall #3478, 79¢
- (20) Loose button, maroon color
- (21) Tooth brush and safety rasor
- (22) Mennin Afta
- (23) Cameo Small toilet soap
- (24) Two bobby pins
- (25) 2 cans Schlitz beer in paper sack.

REQUEST OF LABORATORY

Laboratory requested to arrange for appropriate latent fingeprint examination of all items contained herein, as well as exterior and interior of blue bag, various and sundry items enclosed inside bag, and various compartments. Consider all for possibility latent fingerprint examination.

In addition to la ent examination, Laboratory should conduct any appropriate Laboratory examination that will assist Memphis in determining manufacturer and distributor of any of items enclosed in blue bag.

See next page for additional Request of Laboratory.

Transmit ti	ie following in		Date:				
Via							
• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •			(I rio	rily)			
i M	E 44-1987	OT BUT IA	2011				
🤡 a		partment fo boratory e	ed to proces or fingerprinamination to	nts and c o assist	onduct ar	iv other	
						Market and the second s	
**							
58 58							
			-3-				
. <u>L</u>							<u></u>

Date:	1	101	182
450 CO		121	00

					1													 i V											٠.								e G	[) (1				1	1	I,	å,	<i>[</i>]	6	8											100			Y 41				1000	
Γı	a	n:	'n	11		di.		1	i F	1	Ö	w	11	1:	1	1	n			_		 :		.,																	b				1		À.																						A 17 17 A
i ji										-	Š																				. (7)	r	e	Ê	7	P		i/	n l	d	i,		ai J		to to	Ų.	1		j.			0								4							
Vi							A	3)	j	1	"]			1				:									Ċ,				i		ė.																	V) Ji	di id.					1				़		l	-	Ţ,				The state of the
X	1				116				7						-						•					a ter															. 1	i	ř	7	iT.	t	,)																						1 1 10 10 10
			÷				أعيد		. i	-	-	-	-	-	7			 -		-	-	 	-	 	-	 -	-	 , -		- 10-9	-	*								-		ġ				2			4.2	 			-	_	-	Ų.	_	-	_		4		L		140	-	9	-	

DIRECTOR, FBI

ATTENTION: FEY LABORATORY

FROM:

SAC, MEMPHIS (44-1987) (P)

SUBJECT:

UNSUB, alta John Willard;

MARTIN LUTHER KING, JR.

VICTIM CR

(00 Memphis)

Submitted herewith under separate cover is the bullet which was removed from Dr. KING's body. It is requested the Laboratory perform the necessary examinations to determine if this bullet came from the rifle being submitted.

In addition to item mentioned above, there is submitted herewith 3 separate \$20 bills bearing the following serial numbers:

> Federal Reserve Note Series 1963 A SN F14002844A

> Federal Reserve Note Series 1963 A SN H16164663A

> Federal Roserve Note Series 1963 SN F06445143A

These were received from BESSIE RUTH BREWER at flop house in which captioned subject stayed. Mrs. BREWER advised subject paid her this date shortly after 3:00 P.M. with a \$20 bill. She does not know which of these \$20 bills subject used. Therefore, Laboratory requested to have necessary latent examination conducted on these \$20 3 - Bureau (1-Package) (Encs 5)

RGJ (4) Approved:		C(I)		Sent	М	Per	
	5032161	Adont in	Charge				

10 44-1987 bills. Also enclosed herewith are prints of BESSIE RUTH BREWER for climination purposes.